Contact:

Lizz Klein 503-922-2933 lizz@chirocongress.org

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

ChiroCongress Cares Names Legacy Scholarship in Honor of Dr. Louis Sportelli

Molalla, Oregon — (Jan. 12, 2024) — ChiroCongress Cares is pleased to announce that the 2024 ChiroCongress Cares Legacy of Leadership scholarship will be named in honor of Dr. Louis Sportelli.

The Legacy of Leadership scholarship is a \$5,000 award given to a deserving chiropractic student each year by ChiroCongress Cares. It will be awarded at the annual ChiroCongress Convention to be held in Denver, Colorado, Nov. 14-16, 2024.

About Dr. Louis Sportelli

Dr. Sportelli is one of the early visionaries who believed that the profession needed a unifying organization that brought the state associations together under one umbrella and helped organize a gathering of leaders in 1969 that formed the Congress of Chiropractic State associations (a.k.a., ChiroCongress). Dr. Don Cross, ChiroCongress Cares' President and ChiroCongress' Past President states, "Visionaries like Dr. Lou Sportelli, have made our profession stronger and we are delighted and honored to recognize his contributions to ChiroCongress and ChiroCongress Cares by dedicating the 2024 Legacy of Leadership Scholarship in his name. We are forever grateful for his vision and support of chiropractic state associations."

Dr. Sportelli has served in many capacities throughout his 54-year career in chiropractic. He currently serves as president of the NCMIC Foundation, a 501(c)(3) nonprofit research and education organization. He formerly served for 25 years on the NCMIC board, including 20 years as president of NCMIC Group, Inc., which provides malpractice insurance and financial services to more than 41,000 doctors of chiropractic in the United States and territories.

"We could not be more pleased to hear of the naming of the ChiroCongress Cares Legacy of Leadership scholarship," said Dr. Wayne Wolfson, president of NCMIC. "Dr. Sportelli has led the way for generations of doctors of chiropractic and I can't think of a better way to honor his significant contributions to the profession than this."

Dr. Sportelli has lectured extensively on ethics, risk management and incorporating sound procedures to risk proof a chiropractic practice. He has a keen interest in patient education and wrote the book, *Introduction to Chiropractic*TM, which is widely used by doctors of chiropractic across the world. The book is now in its 13th edition.

He is often considered one of the profession's media spokespersons and was featured in the 2013 chiropractic documentary "DOCTORED" and the 2015 documentary "UNDOCTORED."

His prior involvement in chiropractic nationally and internationally included in his serving as president of the World Federation of Chiropractic, an organization having nongovernmental organizational status with the World Health Organization, and as chairman of the American Chiropractic Association board. He currently serves as vice chair of the Blue Mountain Health System hospital network.

Applications for the Legacy of Leadership scholarship will be accepted starting in April 2024. To be eligible to apply, recipients must be a full-time student enrolled in a Doctorate of Chiropractic program at an accredited chiropractic college or university in the United States. For more information about the scholarship or the criteria for applying, please visit chirocongresscares.org.

About ChiroCongress Cares

ChiroCongress Cares was formed in 2020 as a 501(c)(3) charitable nonprofit organization with a mission to empower, support and promote the chiropractic profession through leadership development, innovation, education, increasing organizational capacity, involvement in community outreach, and research. The Legacy of Leadership Scholarship is a key program that supports the vision of the organization.